

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KAN.26/2014

Appellant : Sri Jawahorlal Narzary

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Parokhowa LAMPS, Karbi Anglong

Date of hearing : 03.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 03.06.2016

Both the parties are absent without any information.

In view of large number of cases pending before the Commission, the instant matter is taken up for hearing based on record.

On perusal of case record, it appears that Sri Jawahorlal Narzary had filed an RTI application dated 07.10.2013 addressed to the SPIO, office of the Parokhowa LAMPS, Karbi Anglong seeking for information regarding distribution of different commodities allotted by Parokhowa LAMPS for the financial year 2008-2012. Information sought for relates to BPL, AAY, MMY, and APL card holders, photocopy of sale register, photocopy of fund release for building/construction/repairing etc. The petitioner filed his First Appeal on 18.11.2013 before Parokhowa LAMPS and Second Appeal on 08.02.2014 before the Commission for non receipt of information and response from the First Appellate Authority.

In view of the absence of both the parties in the hearing and without any written communication, it could not be ascertained whether the information has been furnished to the petitioner after the issue of the hearing notice. The Commission therefore directs the SPIO, office of the Parokhowa LAMPS, Karbi Anglong to furnish the information to the petitioner within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order, if not already furnished.

With the above direction, the Second Appeal petition dated 08.02.2014 is disposed of.

Sd/-Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission Memo No. SIC/KAN.26/2014 / 8 -A

Dtd. 03.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Parokhowa LAMPS, Karbi Anglong, Dist-Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Parokhowa LAMPS, Karbi Anglong, Dist-Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action
- 3. Sri Jawahorlal Narzary, Vill- Anandapur, PO-Dhentaghat, Dist- Karbi Anglong, Diphu, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission